
 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION MEMO 
 
 
Culvert Replacement 2020 
LCDOT Change Order No. 4 
        Committee Action Meeting Date 
TO: Public Works, Planning and Transportation Committee DATE:  6/1/22 
 Financial Administrative Committee   DATE:  6/2/22 
 
FROM: Shane Schneider    SUBJECT: Change Order No. 4 
  County Engineer    Section No. 20-00999-71-DR 
  
Joint Committee action item approving Change Order No. 4 consisting of an increase of $17,714.69 for 
additions to the Culvert Replacement 2020 Contract, designated as Section No. 20-00999-71-DR. 
 

• Change Orders need to be approved by the standing committees for cumulative net increases 
over 10% 

• Culvert Replacement 2020 is under contract with Campanella & Sons, Inc. in the amount of 
$268,429.16.  

• The original appropriation amount was $323,000 of County Bridge Tax funds.  
• The contract included four culvert replacements on Gages Lake Rd (Almond Rd to IL21) and 

four culvert replacements on North Av (Deep Lake Rd to IL21). 
• Change order No. 4 consisted of extra bills due to unforeseen conditions where some culverts 

were nested inside of other pipes causing special removal to avoid nearby utility damage as 
well as unanticipated flagging to allow North Ave to remain open to traffic.  

• Change order No. 3 consisted of balancing quantities and additional flagging. 
• Change order No. 2 consisted of balancing quantity for grading and shaping ditches. 
• Change order No. 1 consisted of balancing quantities to final measurement and additional 

pavement replacement due to brittle existing pavement and deep trenches. 
 
Summary: 
  Original awarded contract:                  $268,429.16 
  Change Order No. 4:          $17,714.69 
                          Previously approved change order No. 3:                  - $4,298.96 
  Previously approved change order No. 2:                      $690.00 
  Previously approved change order No. 1:     $23,323.54 
 
  Sum of all changes:                    $37,429.27      +13.94% 


